

Via Electronic Mail

July 11, 2018

Public Utility Commission Attn: Filing Center

PUC.filingcenter@state.or.us

Re: PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, Resource Value of Solar.

Docket No. UM 1912

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed is OSEIA's Motion to Admit Testimony and Exhibits and the Affidavit of Tom Beach for filing in the above-referenced docket.

Thank you for your attention to this request.

Sincerely,
/s/Jon Miller
Jon Miller
Executive Director, OSEIA

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON UM 1912

In the Matter of PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

OSEIA'S MOTION TO ADMIT

Resource Value of Solar.

PRE-FILED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS

Oregon Solar Energy Industries Association (OSEIA) moves that the following pre-filed testimony be admitted into the record as evidence in this proceeding:

| TESTIMONY | WITNESS |
|-------------|-----------------|
| OSEIA / 100 | R. Thomas Beach |
| OSEIA / 101 | R. Thomas Beach |
| OSEIA / 102 | R. Thomas Beach |

The affidavit of R. Thomas Beach attesting to the truth and accuracy of their testimony and exhibits is attached.

Dated July 11, 2018

Respectfully submitted,
/s/ Jon Miller
Jon Miller
Executive Director, OSEIA

OF OREGON UM 1912

In the Matter of PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Resource Value of Solar.

AFFIDAVIT OF R. THOMAS BEACH

- I, R. THOMAS BEACH, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:
 - 1. My full name is R. Thomas Beach, I am principal consultant at Crossborder Energy, consulting on behalf of OSEIA in this matter.
 - 2. I filed direct testimony and associated exhibits (OSEIA/100, OSEIA/101, OSEIA/102) on behalf of OSEIA in this matter.
 - 3. To the best of my knowledge, my pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same.

SIGNED this $\underline{\cancel{10}}$ day of July, 2018.

R. Thomas Beach

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 10th day of July, 2018.

Notary Public for California

Commission Expires: ()3/18/2021

JOSE PRECIADO COMM. # 2186976
NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA DALAMEDA COUNTY
My Commission Expires
MAR. 18, 2021